

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue, Fourth Floor Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: March 21, 2024 2:50 PM FILING ID: DBB34048EA466 CASE NUMBER: 2023SC272</p>
<p>On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals Case No.: 2021CA1856 Hons. Fox, Lipinsky, and Martinez</p>	
<p>Petitioners: TERRA MANAGEMENT GROUP, LLC, and LITTLETON MAIN STREET LLC d/b/a MAIN STREET APARTMENTS</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: KATHLEEN AND DELANEY KEATEN</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p><i>Attorneys for Respondents:</i> Jason B. Wesoky, #34241 Kylie Schmidt, #49478 Ogborn Mihm, LLP 1700 Lincoln St., Suite 2700 Denver, CO 80203 Phone: 303-592-5900 Email: jason.wesoky@omtrial.com kylie.schmidt@omtrial.com</p> <p>Ross Ziev #43181 ROSS ZIEV, P.C. 8480 E. Orchard Rd., #2400 Greenwood Village, CO 80111 Phone: (303) 351-2567 Email: ross@helpincolorado.com</p>	<p>Case Number: 2023SC272</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">ANSWER BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A.	Nature of the Case	2
B.	Facts	5
1.	<i>Landlord had previously identified and remediated a meth lab.</i>	5
2.	<i>In 2018, the Keatens inform Landlord about dangerous chemical fumes from 203E and their injuries caused by the fumes.</i>	6
3.	<i>Landlord evicts 203E in August 2018 for failure to pay rent but fails to preserve any evidence.</i>	11
4.	<i>Exposure to chemical fumes causes Keatens significant permanent brain injuries.</i>	13
C.	Procedural History	16
III.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
V.	ARGUMENT	22
A.	Courts Have the Power to Impose Pre-Litigation Duties to Preserve Evidence and Have Done So For Centuries.	22
B.	The District Court Applied the Correct Spoliation Standard to Impose An Adverse Inference Because the Duty to Preserve Evidence Begins When Litigation is Reasonably Foreseeable.	29
C.	Landlord’s Proposed Rule is Dangerous and Will Create Chaos.	37

D. The District Court Did Not Rely on the Adverse Inference To Find Causation. Thus, Certiorari Was Improvidently Granted Or Any Error Was Harmless.42

1. *Landlord knew or should have known of a danger – toxic fumes from meth.* 44
2. *Landlord unreasonably failed to protect against the danger.....* 46
3. *Keatens suffered injuries and damages.* 46
4. *Landlord’s failure to exercise reasonable care was a cause of the injuries and damages.* 47
5. *A decision by this Court on spoliation would be an improper advisory opinion and any error was harmless.* 49

VI. CONCLUSION52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aloi v. Union Pac. R.R. Corp.</i> , 129 P.3d 999 (Colo.2006)	22, 31
<i>Askew v. Odenheimer</i> , 2 F. Cas. 31 (C.C.D. Pa.1831)	25
<i>Banek v. Thomas</i> , 733 P.2d 1171 (Colo. 1986)	43
<i>Blood v. Qwest Servs. Corp.</i> , 224 P.3d 301 (Colo. App.2009), <i>as modified on denial of reh'g</i>	27
<i>Bly v. Story</i> , 241 P.3d 529 (Colo. 2010)	43
<i>Castillo v. Chief Alternative, LLC</i> , 140 P.3d 234 (Colo. App.2006)	21, 31, 38
<i>City and County of Denver v. Consolidated Ditches Co. of Dist. No. 2</i> , 807 P.2d 23 (Colo. 1991)	50
<i>Coleman v. Eddy Potash, Inc.</i> , 905 P.2d 185 (N.M. 1995)	30
<i>Cook v. Tarbert Logging, Inc.</i> , 360 P.3d 855 (Wash. App.2015)	30
<i>Count Joannes v. Bennett</i> , 87 Mass. 169 (1862)	25, 26
<i>Denver Pub. Co. v. Bueno</i> , 54 P.3d 893 (Colo. 2002)	28
<i>Erickson v. City and County of Denver</i> , 500 P.2d 1183 (Colo. 1972)	42

<i>Graff v. Baja Marine Corp.</i> , 310 F. App'x 298 (11th Cir.2009)	31, 35
<i>In re Holmes' Est.</i> , 56 P.2d 1333 (Colo.1936)	24
<i>In re Phillips</i> , 139 P.3d 639 (Colo. 2006)	51
<i>J.K. by Wolf v. Bellevue Sch. Dist. No. 405</i> , 500 P.3d 138 (Wash. App.2021)	30
<i>Kippenhan v. Chaulk Servs., Inc.</i> , 697 N.E.2d 527 (Mass.1998).....	31
<i>Larson v. Goodman</i> , 493 P.2d 365 (Colo. 1972)	42
<i>Lauren Corp. v. Century Geophysical Corp.</i> , 953 P.2d 200 (Colo. App.1998)	26
<i>Life & Fire Ins. Co. v. Mech. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 1831 WL 3029 (N.Y. Sup. Ct.1831)	25
<i>Little Pittsburg Consol. Min. Co. v. Little Chief Consol. Min. Co.</i> , 11 Colo. 223 (1888)	24
<i>Martin v. Keeley & Son, Inc.</i> , 979 N.E. 2d 22 (Ill.2012).....	30, 35
<i>Mead v. Papa Razzi</i> , 899 A.2d 437 (R.I. 2006)	23
<i>Micron Tech., Inc. v. Rambus Inc.</i> , 645 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir.2011).....	31, 32
<i>Nat'l Hockey League v. Metro. Hockey Club, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 639 (1976).....	27

<i>Pena v. District Court</i> , 681 P.2d 953 (Colo.1984)	23
<i>People v. Tippet</i> , 2023 CO 61	27
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Memorial Park Cemetery</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955)	42
<i>Rodriguez v. Schutt</i> , 896 P.2d 881 (Colo. App.1994)	26
<i>Scholle v. Ehrics</i> , 2022 SC 639.....	14, 43
<i>Silvestri v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 271 F.3d 583 (4th Cir.2001).....	31
<i>Slade v. Shearson, Hammill & Co.</i> , 517 F.2d 398 (2d Cir. 1974)	51
<i>The Monrosa, etc., et al v. Carbon Black Export, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959).....	42, 51
<i>Tippett v. Johnson</i> , 742 P.2d 314 (Colo. 1987)	21, 50
<i>United Medical Supply Co. v. U.S.</i> , 77 Fed. Cl. 257 (2007).....	37
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. 32 (1812)	23
<i>Warembourg v. Excel Elec., Inc.</i> , 471 P.3d 1213 (Colo. App.2020).....	21, 31, 32, 38
<i>West v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 167 F.3d 776 (2d Cir.1999)	31

Statutes

C.R.S. § 13-17-201	41
--------------------------	----

C.R.S. § 13-21-107	27
C.R.S. § 13-21-115(3)(c)	2
C.R.S. § 25-18.5-102	48

Rules

C.R.C.P. 121.....	53
C.R.C.P. 37	27
C.R.C.P. 61	42
C.R.C.P. 27	28

Other Authorities

CJI 12:3.....	44
CJI 3:8	45
CJI 3:9	45
